### 506258230 09/17/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6304976

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ROBERT MARTON	09/15/2020
ANTHONY KATZ	09/15/2020

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HYPER ICE, INC.
Street Address:	525 TECHNOLOGY DRIVE, SUITE 100
City:	IRVINE
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92618

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29744897

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (615)242-2221

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 615-242-2400 Email: jts@iplawgroup.com

Correspondent Name: JERRY TURNER SEWELL

Address Line 1: PATTERSON INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LAW, P.C.

Address Line 2: 1600 DIVISION STREET, SUITE 500 Address Line 4: NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37203

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	022629DES1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JERRY TURNER SEWELL
SIGNATURE:	/Jerry Turner Sewell/
DATE SIGNED:	09/17/2020

#### **Total Attachments: 2**

source=022629DES1\_20200915\_Executed\_Assignment\_by\_Inventors#page1.tif source=022629DES1\_20200915\_Executed\_Assignment\_by\_Inventors#page2.tif

PATENT 506258230 REEL: 053808 FRAME: 0974

## ASSIGNMENT OF U.S. PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, we, Robert Marton, a citizen of the United States of America, residing in Yorba Linda, California and having a mailing address at 4607 Via Del Prado, Yorba Linda, California 92886, and Anthony Katz, a citizen of the United States of America, residing in Laguna Niguel, California, and having a mailing address at 31 Red Rock Lane, Laguna Niguel, California 92667, have invented certain new and useful improvements in an Applicator Head for Percussive Massage Device, for which we filed United States Design Patent Application No. 29/744,897 (hereinafter "the Application"), on July 31, 2020;

AND WHEREAS, **Hyper Ice, Inc.** (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a California corporation, with its place of business at 525 Technology Drive, Suite 100, Irvine, California 92618, desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the improvements and the Application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the inventors, do hereby acknowledge that we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents, we do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in, to and under the improvements, and the Application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for the improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for the improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for the improvements to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we will communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting the improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the improvements in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal his 15 day of Styr 2020. A solery public or other officer completing Robert Marton this certificate verifies only the identity of STATE OF CALIFORNIA the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not COUNTY OF ORANGE the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. On 500 t. 15 , 2020, before me, Kwan H. Ahn, Notan Public, personally appeared Robert Marton, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

**ISEALI** 



Notary Signature

Application No. 29/744,897 Filing Date: July 31, 2020 Attorney Docket 022629DES1 Page 2 of 2	
2020. IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this \( \frac{15}{200} \) and \( \frac{15}{200} \)	12.
	***********
A rotory public or other officer consplaints Anthony Katz	
STATE OF CALIFORNIA this certificative verifies only the identity of the individual who stands the document to	
COUNTY OF ORANGE Se. which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of	
On September 2020, before me, Kukan 1/ Han Nothing Dersonally appeared Anthony Katz, who proved to me on the basis of extratory guidefees to be the Nothing	S 5 1
personally appeared Anthony Katz, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person	100,
whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his	
authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the	
person acted, executed the instrument.	
certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.	
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
[SEAL] KWAN H. AHN COWN # 2326386 COWN # 2326638 COWN # 232668 COWN # 232	
Notary Signature  Notary Signature  An Court Exp. Res. 23, 2024	

**PATENT REEL: 053808 FRAME: 0976** 

**RECORDED: 09/17/2020**